
Protective Services Solicitation Questions and Answers
Questions are written in black.

Answers are written in blue.
Notes in red are notations of changes within the Request for Proposal.
Information in orange are answers that need to be verified.
*The above key will be deleted before posting.  All questions will be in black and all answers will be in blue regardless if there is a change within the RFP.
	Question 1:
	Is it the Government’s intent for the Offeror to determine what positions are “key” for this contract?  

	Answer 1:
	No.  NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.235-71 Key Personnel and Facilities (March 1989) has been added. See amendment 1 for changes.

	Question 2:
	If no, will the government identify which positions are “key”?  

	Answer 2:
	NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.235-71 Key Personnel and Facilities (March 1989) states the Project Manager as key personnel. See amendment 1 for changes.

	Question 3:
	If Key Personnel positions are to be identified, will the Government provide qualification requirements, i.e., years of experience, education, clearance level, etc.?  

	Answer 3:
	See section 1.7 of the Statement of Work for qualifications for the Program Manager.

	Questions 4:
	If the identification of Key Positions is required, will Key Personnel Resumes also be required?  

	Answer 4:
	Key Personnel resumes are not required.

	Question 5:
	If resumes are required will Letters of Intent also be required for those “keys” identified who are not current employees of the Offeror?  

	Answer 5: 
	No, Letters of Intent are not required for Key Personnel.  

	Question 6:
	If resumes are required, where in the proposal are they to be placed and will they be included in the page count?

	Answer 6:
	Key personnel resumes are not required.

	Question 7:
	Is it NASA’s intent for the Offeror to submit one Volume with separate tabs for each of the following components?

· Technical Merit Proposal

· Past Performance

· Price Proposal



	Answer 7:

	See amendment 2 for changes to section 4.7 Proposal Preparations - General Instructions.

	Question 8:
	PWS 16.1 shows the days of week worked as 7 days rather than the 5 days noted in Section 11.13.  Please provide clarification.

	Answer 8:
	See amendment 1 for changes to section 16.1 of the Statement of Work.

	Question 9:
	Only Exhibit 4 was provided.  When will the additional exhibits be available?

	Answer 9:
	An excel version of Exhibits 4-4E was posted to Fedbizzopps.gov under solicitation NNH11367108R on 07/25/2011.

	Question 10:
	Will the government please provide Exhibit 5A?

	Answer 10:
	Exhibit 5A was posted to Fedbizzopps.gov under solicitation NNH11367108R on 07/25/2011.

	Question 11:
	The RFP does not indicate that a site visit or industry day will be available on this endeavor.  Will one be scheduled?

	Answer 11:
	NASA will not have an industry day or site visit for this requirement.

	Question 12:
	The Attachment references it as an addendum to Article 1 of the CBA.  Will the original CBA be provided?

	Answer 12:
	The Collective Bargaining Agreement effective 03/01/2009 has been added. See amendment 1 for change. 

	Question 13:
	Reference: Exhibit 5 – Base and Options Pricing – Elements of Cost.  Please provide Exhibit 2-A or clarify the Exhibit reference.

	Answer 13:
	Exhibit 5 “Element of Cost” subtitle has been changed from: “Total Significant Subcontractor Labor Hours (Derived from Exhibit 2-A)” to: “Total Significant Subcontractor Labor Hours (Derived from exhibit 5A).”  See amendment 1 for the change.

	Question 14:
	Please provide post requirements, i.e. post location, post schedule, and training requirements for the position entitled as International Visits Coordinator.

	Answer 14:
	The International Visits Coordinator is not a full time post, but one of the functions assigned to the Security Assistants to be performed during their normal duty hours.  Training will be provided given by the Agency International Relations personnel.  

	Question 15:
	Would it be acceptable for completed questionnaires to be submitted directly to the NASA Contracting Officer via email?

	Answer 15:
	Completed Past Performance Questionnaires may be sent by mail, fax or email.  See Amendment 1 for the change to section 4.10.

	Question 16:
	Will the Government please clarify the Volumes required for the proposal? For example:

· Volume I, Technical Merit Proposal (to include QCP, SHE Plan, RTO’s, and Phase-in Plan), (1) original and (6) hard copies, (1) electronic copy (CD-R)

· Volume II, Past Performance, (1) original and (6) hard copies, (1) electronic copy (CD-R)

· Volume III, Price Proposal, (1) original and (6) hard copies, (1) electronic copy (CD-R), (1) electronic and (1) back-up copy (DVD-R) of the referenced Exhibits price proposal charts

	Answer 16:
	See Amendment 1 for changes to section 4.7 of the solicitation.

	Question 17:
	Does the Government intend for the Offeror to submit required information for all qualifying contracts within the last three (3) years or does the Government intend for the Offeror to provide only those that the contactor feels are most related/relevant to the requirements?

	Answer 17:
	As stated in the RFP in section 4.9 Required Information to be Provided by Offerors under the Past Performance instructions “Prime Offerors shall furnish the information requested below for all of your most recent contracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts with a minimum average annual cost/fee incurred of $520,000 that your company has had within the last 3 years of the RFP release date.”

	Question 18:
	For some contractors, this request may include numerous contracts and past performance questionnaires therefore; would the Government consider allowing the Offeror to select their top three past performance examples from the contract list provided within their submission [as defined in RFP Part IV 4.9 (a)] which are most related (i.e. similar in size, content, and/or complexity) and are in excess of $520,000 for both the prime and sub?

	Answer 18:
	See response to question 17.

	Question 19:
	Reference: Attachment A (SOW), paragraph 1.12.1, page 7 states, “The contractor shall submit a Quality Assurance/Control Plan to the CO and COTR within 30 days after contract award.”
Reference: RFP Clauses, Part IV, paragraph 4.7.A, page 59 of 83 shows a Table that illustrates the following:

Proposed Component

Maximum Pages

Cover Page; Table of Contents
Excluded from page count
Technical Merit Proposal
50 pages (To include RTO’s)

Quality Control Plan
Excluded from page count
Safety & Health Plan
Excluded from page count
Representative Task Orders

20 pages

Phase-in Plan

Excluded from page count

Past Performance
Excluded from page count

Price Proposal
Excluded from page count

Reference: RFP Clauses, Part IV, paragraph 4.9, page 63 of 83, “Offerors shall provide a Quality Control Plan that shall include…”
Is the Quality Control Plan to be submitted with the Offeror’s proposal or within 30 days after contract award?

	Answer 19:
	Offeror shall submit a Quality Control Plan as part of their proposal as referenced in Part IV, paragraph 4.67 and Part IV, paragraph 4.9.  See Amendment 1 for change to SOW, paragraphs 1.12 and 1.12.1.

	Question: 20
	Reference:  1.15. Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Task Orders. The following requirements shall be accomplished through the issuance of individual task orders by the CO under the IDIQ component of the contract: 

1.15.2. Planned Special Events. The contractor shall provide protective services for Planned Special Events, which are considered. Examples of Planned Special Events include open-house events, executive conferences, employee social events, and VIP visits. The contractor shall be required to provide timely and responsive support for such events. Planned Special Events shall not necessitate modification to or issuance of an additional TO and shall be considered to be within the scope of the priced baseline contract.
Do Planned Special Events require the “issuance of individual task order” as stated in paragraph 1.15, or “not necessitate… issuance of an additional TO” as stated in subparagraph 1.15.2?

	Answer 20:
	Planned Special Events will be accomplished through individual task orders.  See Amendment 1 for changes to SOW, paragraph 1.15.2.  

	Question 21:
	Reference:  SOW 11.14.1.2 states, “This requirement may be waived by the Government for Security Specialists providing OPS Security Specialist requirements under Section 1.17.”
There is no Section 1.17 in the SOW. Can NASA clarify the reference?

	Answer 21:
	See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW section 11.14.1.2.

	Questions 22:
	Reference:  SOW 14.7 states, “The contractor shall ensure that all uniformed personnel have been trained and certified on the use of an electroshock incapacitant weapon of the type and manufacturer indentified by NASA. The non-lethal weapon shall be supplied by the contractor.” 

Will NASA specify the type and manufacture of electroshock incapacitation weapon that will be identified by NASA as this information will have a significant impact on price? Does NASA want each officer armed with such weapons at all times while on duty? Or, if this information is not known to NASA at this time, will NASA agree to handle the purchase of these weapons on an IDIQ basis after contract award?

	Answer 22:
	NASA requires the single shot law enforcement model Taser Model X26 as the electroshock incapacitation weapon to be used on this requirement.  See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW section 14.7.

	Question 23:
	Reference:  Section 19.4.1 requires a baton holder, however a baton is not listed
Does the Government require all Security Officers to carry batons?  Is this a new Requirement?

	Answer 23:
	NASA requires all Security Officers to carry batons, and batons are to be provided by the Contractor.  See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW section 19.4.1.

	Question 24:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 14.3 NASA Security Officer Fundaments Course (SOFC).

Does the incumbent staff fulfill all of the current qualification as presented in the RFP? Is this a new requirement?

	Answer 24:
	NASA will not be answering any questions regarding the incumbent staff.  The NASA Security Officer Fundaments Course is not a new requirement.

	Question 25:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 14.4 NASA HQ Local Orientation Training.

Is this a onetime only training, if not can the Government please provide how often this training is completed?

	Answer 25:
	The NASA HQ Local Orientation Training is a onetime training class that must be given to a Security Officer prior to the individual reporting for duty.  Training class to be provided by the Contractor with prior approval from the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).  See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW section 14.4.

	Question 26:
	Does NASA HQ require the Security Officers to have state guard licenses?

	Answer 26:
	It is not required under this requirement for a Security Officer to have a state guard license.

	Question 27:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 2.1 All employees working under this contract must be cleared to at least the Secret Level.
Does the current incumbent staff meet this requirement?

	Answer 28:
	NASA will not be answering any questions regarding the incumbent staff.  

	Question 29:
	Reference: 11.1.3 states that the security administration staff should be on site 8:00 AM – 4:00 PM Mon – Fri while section 16.1 states that Security Specialist, Security Assistant, and Badging Technician work 7 days a week.

Can the Government please clarify if these positions are 7 days a week or Mon – Fri 5 days a week?

	Answer 29:
	See the response to question 8.

	Question 30:
	Reference: Section 5.4 requires a Security System Technician, however Security System Technician is not listed in 16.1 staffing configuration.
Can the Government please clarify the schedule of the Security System Technician?

	Answer 30:
	See Amendment 1 for changes to section 16.1 of the Statement of Work.

	Question 31:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 14.7 Non-lethal weapons

Can the Government please provide the type and manufacturer for the electroshock incapacitant weapon?

	Answer 31:
	See the response to question 22. 

	Question 32:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 9 security management software.
Can the Government provide the type of Software that is currently being utilized?  Will this software be made available to the New contractor?

	Answer 32:
	The Government does not have a preference to what software is used.  However, the software must provide all functions spelled out in the SOW, Section 9.  This is a new requirement and not part of the current security services contract.

	Question: 33
	Reference: Statement of Work section 12.1

Can the Government provide historical information on how often it is needed to travel to government destruction facilities?

	Answer: 33
	The Contractor shall make one trip during every four month period to the local Government destruction facilities located in Ft. Meade, MD for document destruction. 

	Question 34:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 12.1

Can the Government provide the distance from the Headquarters building to the destruction facility?

	Answer 34:
	It is approximately 27 miles one way from NASA Headquarters to the local Government destruction facility located in Ft. Meade, MD.

	Question 35:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 12.2.9
Can the Government provide historical information on how often the contractor will have to transport classified material?

	Answer 35:
	See response to question 33.

	Question 36:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 12.2.9

Can the Government provide historical mileage for transporting classified material?

	Answer 36:
	See response to question 33.

	Question 37:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 12.1 & 12.9

What type of vehicle is needed for transportation to destroy classified documents and for transportation of classified material?

	Answer 37:
	 A NASA supplied pool vehicle will be provided to the Contractor to transport documents for destruction to the local Government destruction facility.

	Question 38:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 17.4 &14.3.  
Section 14.3 states that the contractor has a 180 days to comply with NPSTA/SOFC does the Contractor have a 180 days to comply with section 17.4 (BPSPEB)?             


	Answer 38:
	No. As stated in the Statement of Work section 17.4 “The BPSPEB will be administered to all employees referenced in 17.2 and successfully completed before employees are posted on site.  Employees shall be recertified on the BPSPEB annually thereafter.”

	Question 39:
	Reference: Solicitation clause 1.34 MINIMUM/MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SUPPLIES OR SERVICES (FIXED PRICE) (GSFC 52.216-92) (APR 2008).

Can the Government clarify if the Maximum amount of $7,200,000 is accurate?  

	Answer 39:
	The maximum ordering amount of $7,200,000 only applies to the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) component of this requirement.  NASA confirms that the maximum ordering amount for the IDIQ component of this requirement is $7,200,000.

	Question 40:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 1.4 and 16.1 Post coverage requirements.
Please specify which posts and shifts require continuous coverage.

	Answer 40:
	The Staffing Configuration provided in section 16.1 of the Statement of Work specifies the positions that are 24 hours per day which means these positions require continuous coverage.

	Question 41:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 1.15.2. The information provided regarding planned events is insufficient to develop FFP pricing.

What specific events should offerors include in the priced baseline contract?  Will any of these events occur on weekends or holidays?  Will personnel in addition to those listed in WBS 16.1 be required?  How should offerors present the required backup pricing data for these events?

	Answer 41:
	See response to question 20.

	Question 42:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 4.8 Weapons furnished by NASA.

We assume officers will not be allowed to take weapons off-site; is this correct? Will NASA provide secure weapons storage on-site?    Will NASA provide clearing barrels? Will NASA be responsible for weapons issuance and return before and after each shift?  

	Answer 42:
	The Contractor is not allowed to take firearms offsite while working a post; however the Contractor is allowed to take firearms offsite with the COTR’s approval for firearms training only.  Storage areas and cleaning area for weapons will be provided by NASA.  The Contractor is responsible for weapons to be issued and returned for on duty employees.  See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW section 14.5.2.

	Question 43:
	Reference: Exhibits 2 -7

Will the Government please provide Exhibits 2 – 7 in excel format?

	Answer 43:
	Exhibits 2-3, 6-7 are Microsoft Word documents and will not be provided in excel format.  Exhibits 4 and 5 have been posted on FedbizOpps.gov in excel format on 07/25/2011.

	Question 44:
	Reference:  Request for Proposals (RFP) Section 1.4 Period of Performance/Effective Ordering Period

Can the Government please provide an estimated Period of performance for estimating purposes?

	Answer 44:
	The Government is anticipating the period of performance to begin either the last quarter of calendar year 2011 or the first quarter of calendar year 2012.

	Question 45:
	Reference: Exhibit 5 – Base and Options Pricing – Elements of Cost.  Line item – Total Significant Subcontractor Labor Hours* (Derived from Exhibit 2-A)

Please provide Exhibit 2-A or clarify the Exhibit reference.

	Answer 45:
	See response to question 13.

	Question 46:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 1.2.  Security clearances are required for all employees.


We assume that all incumbent employees are cleared to the level required by the PWS; is this correct?  If not, will incumbent employees be able to stand post pending receipt of the required clearance?

	Answer 46:
	NASA will not be answering any questions regarding the incumbent staff.  

	Question 47:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 4 Concept of Operations – Armed Guards. 

Is a formal guard mount required?

	Answer 47:
	NASA does not require a formal guard mount.

	Question 48:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 14.1 NPSTA requirements.

Have the incumbent shift supervisors received NPSTA training as required by the PWS?  If not, will shift supervisors have the same 180 day implementation cycle cited for security officers in PWS 14.3?

	Answer 48:
	NASA will not be answering any questions regarding the incumbent staff.  As stated in the Statement of Work section 14.1.2 “Supervisors shall be certified before being posted as a supervisor and must maintain their certification to remain supervisor.”

	Question 49:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 14.2 Trainer Certification.

Is the incumbent trainer NPSTA certified as required by the PWS?

	Answer 49:
	NASA will not be answering any questions regarding the incumbent staff.  

	Question 50:
	Reference: Statement of Work 17.3 Physical fitness program and testing

Has the BPSPEB annual test been administered to all incumbent officers as required by PWS 17.3?  What historical failure rate has been observed by NASA?  Are officers who fail the test allowed to retest?  Are failed officers allowed to work on the contract pending retesting and, if so, for how long? Are there any exceptions or grandfathering provisions applicable to incumbent officers?  Are newly hired officers required to pass the BPSPEB test prior to being able to work on the contract?

	Answer 50:
	Although a physical fitness requirement was required under the current contract, the Basic Protective Services Physical Efficiency Battery (BPSPEB) was not required.  NASA will not answer any questions regarding the incumbent staff.

	Question 51:
	Reference: Statement of Work 17.3 Physical fitness program and testing

Have the physical fitness program requirements and testing required by the PWS been fully implemented on the existing contract?  If so, are incumbent officers subject to testing per SOW 17.3 prior to beginning work on the follow-on contract?  Are there any exceptions or grandfathering provisions applicable to incumbent officers?  Have the BPSPEB requirements and test been validated for guards performing armed security duties at NASA Headquarters?

	Answer 51:
	See responses to question 50.

	Question 52:
	Reference:  Pricing Instructions, item 1, second paragraph and Pricing Exhibits 4 and 5.  Productive Effort and Direct Labor Hours.

Does the term “productive effort” include required training and testing time?  Does productive effort correspond to the direct labor hours to be inserted in pricing exhibits 4 and 5?

	Answer 52:
	 As defined in the RFP in the Price Proposal, General Instructions second paragraph “productive effort” is defined as the “estimated number of hours to perform the work.  Vacations, holidays, sick leave, and any other paid absences shall not be cited as direct labor, but shall be separately identified and priced or included in the fully loaded direct labor rates.”  The productive effort for direct labor shall be inserted in the pricing for exhibits 4-4E and 5-5A.

	Question 53:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 6.1 and 16.1 Locksmith duty schedule.

Please confirm that a locksmith is to be on on-site for 8 hours (regular duty) seven days per week and on call 24/7.  Is the locksmith required to be on duty, on-site for 8 hours on holidays?

	Answer 53:
	The Locksmith duty schedule is to be on-site for 8 hours five days per week (Monday-Friday) and on call 24 hours and seven days a week.  The Locksmith position is off on federal holidays (see clause 1.27). See Amendment 1 for changes to the Statement of work section 16.1.

	Question 54:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 16.1 Administrative personnel duty schedule

Please confirm that the badging technician, security specialist, and security assistants must be on duty seven days per week.  Are these positions required to be on duty, on-site for 8 hours on holidays?

	Answer 54:
	The Administrative Personnel duty schedule is 8 hours, five days per week (Monday-Friday) with federal holidays off (see clause 1.27).  See Amendment 1 for changes to the Statement of work section 16.1.

	Question 55:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 16.1 Monday-Friday schedules.

We assume that posts/positions cited as “Mon – Fri” do not require work on holidays; is this correct?

	Answer 55:
	Post/positions cited as Monday-Friday is not required to work on federal holidays (see clause 1.27).

	Question 56:
	Reference: Statement of Work section 14.2 & 16.1 Instructor qualifications

Does the incumbent contractor currently have on staff a trainer with the qualifications required by PWS 14.2.2?

	Answer 56:
	NASA will not answer questions regarding the incumbent staff.

	Question 57:
	Reference: RFP section 4.9

Past Performance (a) Information from the Offeror, Paragraph 5, page 66 of 83

“The offeror shall provide an estimated value and percentage of work to be performed on this contract by the prime offeror and each significant subcontractor. Offerors shall estimate prime contract and significant subcontract percentages and value based on an assumption that the contra will meet the Maximum Ordering Value and performance will reflect all areas of the statement of work (offerors shall also consider other RFP information and available historical performance data in this estimate)”.
Would the Government please confirm if the information requested in this portion of the paragraph is to be included within the Offeror’s Past Performance proposal?

	Answer 57:
	The information stated above and in the RFP section 4.9, Information From the Offeror, paragraph five should be submitted in the past performance section of the offeror proposal.

	Question 58:
	Reference: RFP Part IV section 4.9.  Technical Merit Proposal, Bullet 5-RTOs “For each RTO, the Offeror shall demonstrate their understanding of the task, describe their technical and management approaches, and provide a detailed schedule and firm fixed price.”

Will the Government please confirm if a FFP is to be provided within the Technical Merit Proposal as stated in the requirements?

	Answer 58:
	No, the FFP should not be included in the Technical Merit proposal.  See Amendment 1 for changes to Part IV, section 4.9 (now 4.10).  

	Question 59:
	Reference:  Statement of Work section 1.12 Quality Control/Assurance Plan.  1.12.1 The contractor shall submit a Quality Assurance/Control Plan to the CO and COTR within 30 days after contract award.
Will the Government please clarify, is a QC Plan to be submitted with the Offeror’s proposal or 30 days after contract award?

	Answer 59:
	See response to question 19.

	Question 60:
	Page 8 RFP re: 1.16(4) IT Security Plan.  The reference in the RFP to the IT Security Plan only defines that the IT Security Management Plan is due within 30 days of the award.  Is the IT Security Plan also due within 30 days of contract award?  

	Answer 60:
	The IT Security Plan mentioned in RFP clause 1.16 SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR UNCLASSIFIED INFROMATION TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES (NFS 1852.204-76) (JAN 2011) is not applicable under this Contract.  Only the IT Security Management Plan is due within 30 days of Contract Award.

	Question 61:
	Pg 8, RFP re:1.16(4) Is the IT security Awareness training provided by the Government or the Contractor?

	Answer 61:
	IT Security Awareness training will be provided by NASA on a yearly basis.

	Question 62:
	P. 59 RFP re:4.7 The RFP states that Representative Task Orders are limited to 20 pages.  Is this limited applied to each individual RTO, or for both together?  Please also clarify which other elements will be included in the 50 page count, since every other element is excluded. 

	Answer 62:
	RTO’s shall not exceed 20 pages total which are included as part of the 50 page count.

	Question 63:
	P. 69 Past Performance Questionnaires.  Are past Performance Questionnaires to be mailed hardcopy or emailed?  If emailed, please provide email address for remittance.  

	Answer 63:
	Past Performance Questionnaires are can be submitted by mail or fax.  See Amendment 1 for changes to RFP section 4.9.

	Question 64:
	P. 70 of the RFP States:

The offeror shall submit electronic copies of the price proposal charts contained in the referenced exhibits in MS Office 2007 formats on DVD-R media. Two copies of the DVD-Rs shall be submitted with one copy identified as the backup.

P. 63 of the RFP States:
One electronic copy of the offeror’s proposal shall be submitted (in addition to the hardcopies specified above) in Microsoft Word and Excel Windows 2000 OR Portable Document Format version 5.0 or greater. 

Price proposal charts shall use Microsoft Excel 2000 for Windows. Electronic files shall be on virus free CD-ROM (CD-R format) discs with an external label indicating: (1) the name of the offeror, (2) the RFP number, (3) the format and software versions used, (4) a list of the files contained on the disk and (5) date of the information. In the event of any inconsistency between data provided on electronic media and hard copies, the hard copy data will be considered to be correct.

Question: Please clarify the version of Microsoft office and the number and type of discs required for submission.  

	Answer 64:
	See Amendment 1 for changes to section 4.9.

	Question 65:
	P. 5 SOW states that all employees, regardless of position, will be required to have a Secret Clearance.  P. 6 states that the PM is required to have a Top Secret clearance.  Is the PM the only FTE that requires a higher clearance? 

	Answer 66:
	In addition to the PM, the Investigator/Trainer (SOW 13.3.1) and the Locksmith (SOW, Section 6.1) require a TOP SECRET security clearance.

	Questions 67:
	P. 10 SOW 4.8. All armed personnel shall be qualified with the Glock 9mm Model 17. Weapons will be furnished by NASA.  Is the contractor required to furnish the weapons training sessions?

	Answer  67:
	Contractor is required to provide weapons training sessions. See Amendment 1 for changes to the SOW, section 14.5.1.

	Question 68:
	P. 16 SOW 11.12. Personnel Security Data Management. The contractor shall securely maintain all personnel security investigative and screening records on all NASA personnel security cases.  Is this information required to be stored under Secret storage in a SCIF?  Please elaborate on storage acceptability. 

	Answer 69:
	Records are subject to the Privacy Act and are not classified.  Physical records are stored in a file room in the NASA HQ Security Office.  Electronic records are maintained in a NASA online application.

	Question 70:
	In the IDIQ, the Period of Performance is outlined as one year, which goes on to indicate three more option years.  However, pricing tables in Attachment E outline a six year period of performance.  Please clarify.  

	Answer 70:
	The period of performance of this contract is one base year and four one year options periods.  See amendment 1 for changes to Attachment E.

	Question 71:
	How many of the incumbent staff are already trained to NASA standards?  How many incumbents will need refresher or new/ongoing training?

	Answer 71:
	 NASA will not answer questions regarding the incumbent staff.

	Question 72:
	Are any training requirements not already outlined in the RFP?

	Answer 72:
	All training requirements have been outlined within the Request for Proposal.
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